
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Graham Ibberson 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5229 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of 
Chesterfield and District Joint 
Crematorium Committee 

 

 17 March 2023 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT 
CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE to be held on MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2023 at 1.00 
pm in Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set 
out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers relating to items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Minutes of the Joint Crematorium Committee held on 19 December, 
2022 (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

4.    Bereavement Services Manager's Report (Pages 9 - 14) 
  

5.    Bereavement Services Risk Register Report (Pages 15 - 26) 
  

6.    Review of Crematorium Regulations (Pages 27 - 48) 
  

7.    Budget Monitoring Report - Period 10 (Pages 49 - 52) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



 19.12.22 
1 

 
 

CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 19th December, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Powell  (Chair) 
 
Councillors J Innes 

Dooley 
Mannion-Brunt 

Councillors Kenyon 
Holmes 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

13    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  
  

14    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Watson and 
Ludlow and Ian Waller. 
  
  

15    MINUTES OF THE JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 
SEPTEMBER, 2022  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes of the Chesterfield and District Joint Crematorium 
Committee on 26 September, 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  Attendees shown on the minutes had been 
amended to reflect the correct attendance.  
  
  

16    ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE & INCOME FOR YEARS ENDING 
31/03/2023 ONWARDS  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 19.12.22 
2 

 
 

The Senior Accounting Technician presented to the committee the 
revenue estimates for 2022/23 to 2024/25 which were detailed in the 
appendices of the officer’s report. 
  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
  

1.   That the revenue estimates be approved. 
  

2.   That the Capital schemes be approved (para 3.4 & 6.6). 
  
3.   In line with the recommendation agreed at the Joint Board meeting 

on 12 December 2016 that a re-distribution of £700,000 to the 
Constituent Authorities be approved for 2022/23. 

  
4.   That the planned use of reserves be approved (para 6.0) 

  

  
REASON FOR DECISION –  
  
To enable the Crematorium to set a balanced budget and maintain 
adequate reserves for 2022/23 and in future years. 
  
  
  

17    BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER'S REPORT  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager submitted a report on matters 
relating to the operation of the Crematorium. 
  
Information on cremation totals and comparisons with national and 
regional data from 2019 to 2022 was provided in Section 2 of the officer’s 
report. 
  
The officer’s report also provided an update on the Bereavement Services 
Questionnaire which was issued in August 2022, to Funeral Directors, 
Ministers, Celebrants and Memorial Masons, inviting them to take part in 
the annual satisfaction survey. 
  

Page 4



 19.12.22 
3 

 
 

The results of the survey were attached at Appendix 1.  The results were 
generally positive, particularly around the attitude and helpfulness of staff, 
Grounds Maintenance, Chapel and services in general.   
  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the report be noted.  
  
REASON FOR DECISION –  
  
To keep Members updated on the day-to-day operation of the Service. 
  
  

18    RECYCLING OF METALS CHARITY DONATION  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager presented a report on the surplus 
derived from the recovery of metals following cremation. The proposal 
was for distribution to Charities for 2023. 
  
Members were also updated on details of an alternative scheme provider 
and a recommendation that a visit was arranged to inspect their 
processes, following which the Manager would report back to the 
Committee with any further recommendations.  Full details were provided 
in Appendix A of the officer’s report. 
  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
  

1.   To approve the nomination of CRUSE Bereavement Support, 
SoBS – Survivors of Bereavement by suicide, Lily’s Legacy – 
Baby Loss & Beyond, and Sunshine and Shade – A Friendship 
and Bereavement Group, to be the joint recipients of an equal 
share of the surplus derived from the metal recycling scheme for 
2023. 

  
2.    That Members give approval for the Manager to visit the site of an 

alternative recycling of metals scheme and report back to a future 
meeting of the Committee with any recommendations receiving 
one payment each during the year. 

  

Page 5



 19.12.22 
4 

 
 

  
REASONS FOR DECISIONS - 
  

1.  All four Charities demonstrate that an element of their Charity work 
is to provide bereavement support and is therefore eligible for 
nomination. 
  

2.  All four Charities demonstrate support to constituents. 
  

3.  None of the Charities has received has been nominated by this 
Committee previously. 

  
4.  Splitting the donation allows support to four separate Charities 

during difficult and challenging financial times for their Trustees.  
  
  
  

19    CHESTERFIELD & DISTRICT CREMATORIUM FEES AND CHARGES 
2022/2023  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager presented a report seeking approval 
of the fees and charges for the crematorium from 1 January 2023 and 
approval for delegated authority to be given to the Manager to introduce 
an “Energy Cost Surcharge” according to any increases in Gas and 
Electricity Prices over and above what has been budgeted for. 
  
The recommendations were; 
  

• To approve Fees and Charges for 2023 according 
[...]
or Publication 
 

Bereavement Services Manager’s Report  
 

Meeting: 
 

Chesterfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee  

Date:  
 

20 March 2023  

For publication 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 To keep Members informed of matters relating to the day-to-day operation of 

the Crematorium.  
 

2.0 Cremation Figures 
 

2.1 This part of the report details cremation service totals, comparisons and from 
which constituent area funerals have been received from. 
 

 CBC WEST NEDDC  BDC  AV OUTSIDE 
APR-FEB  
2019/20 

842 108 554 272 5 139 

APR–FEB 
2020 /21 

1007 130 644 293 20 192 
 

      
APR–FEB 
 2021/22 

897 167 604 267 5 152 

       
APR–FEB 
 202223 

966 115 577 236 15 181 

       
  

CJCC 
Cremations 

Derbyshire 
Registered 

Deaths 

England and Wales 
Registered Deaths 

APR – JAN 
2019/20 

1728 6970 442,684 

APR – JAN 
2020/21 

2009 8006 530,536 

APR – JAN 
2021/22 
 

1889 7236 457,951 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



    
APR – JAN 
2022/23 
 

1876 7,849 495,143 

 
3.0 Annual Air Emissions Monitoring Report 
 
3.1 The Manager has received results from the annual air emissions  

monitoring report in January.  A summary of the report is attached at 
Appendix 1.  The Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DERFRA) issues Statutory Guidance for Crematoria (Process Guidance Note 
5/2 (12).  It is a requirement of the Statutory Guidance that annual 
independent stack emission testing is undertaken to measure Total Particulate 
Matter, Carbon Monoxide, Organic Compounds, Oxygen, Hydrogen Chloride 
and Mercury.   

 
3.2 Reassuringly, the concentration results were below DEFRA’s limits on all  

substances and parameters.   
 
4.0 Service of Remembrance and Open Day  
 
4.1 The 2023 Service of Remembrance and Open Day will take place on  

Sunday 11th June.  This will be the first event since before the Covid 
Pandemic and significant interest is expected, which may lead to another 
event planned in September 2023.   

 
4.2 The Service of Remembrance is primarily for people who wish to  

remember a friend or relative and will be led by professional Funeral 
Celebrants.   

 
4.3 The Open Day is an opportunity to look behind the scenes at the workings  

of the Crematorium which may dispel any worries or myths about the 
cremation process.  It is also an opportunity to ask questions about the 
funeral process in general, search historical records, discuss options for the 
disposal of cremated remains or how to commemorate a loved one. 

 
5.0 Introduction of the Medical Examiner Scheme  
 
5.1 Currently, the Medical Referee visits the crematorium to inspect and  

scrutinise all the official medical certified documentation regarding the 
deceased.  In particular, the Medical Referee must be satisfied that; 
 
• the applicant is entitled to sign and complete form Cremation 1 
• All questions have been answered by Medical Practitioners completing 

form Cremation 4 
• Cause of death is ascertained and proper 

 

Page 10



Once satisfied, the Medical Referee orders written consent that a cremation 
can take place.  Without this consent, the cremation cannot proceed.  The 
Crematorium collects the fee for the Medical Referee and pays them through 
the Lead Authorities Payroll (there is no employment contract in place).  

 
5.2 The Ministry of Justice has confirmed that it is the Government’s intention  

to work towards implementing the statutory medical examiner 
system from April 2023. The Ministry of Justice has also confirmed that it will 
keep the current Medical Referee role for a transitionary period following the 
implementation of the statutory medical examiner system, in order to ensure 
continuity and provide the opportunity for any necessary consequential 
changes to be identified. They will provide further clarity on when the 
transitionary period will begin and its duration as soon as possible. They have 
advised that there will be no sudden ‘cliff edge’ and that they will continue to 
work with the sector on the implementation of the reforms to the death 
certification process. 

 
5.3 Medical Examiners will be employed by NHS Trusts and Foundation  

Trusts.  Once the Medical Examiner Scheme is fully operational, it will replace 
the Medical Referee at the Crematorium.  From this point, there will no longer 
be a Medical Referee Fee to pay and £21.00 should be deducted from the 
Cremation Fee.   

 
5.4 The role of Medical Examiner and Medical Referee are similar, however,  

the purpose of introducing Medical Examiners is explained in the NHS England 
Website here NHS England » The national medical examiner system  

 
 In summary the purpose of the changes are to; 
 

• provide greater safeguards for the public by ensuring independent 
scrutiny of all non-coronial deaths 

• ensure the appropriate direction of deaths to the coroner 
• provide a better service for the bereaved and an opportunity for them to 

raise any concerns to a doctor not involved in the care of the deceased 
• improve the quality of death certification 
• improve the quality of mortality data. 

 
The Manager will give further updates at future Committee Meetings. 

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
 That the report is noted.  

 
 
Document information 

 
Report author 

Page 11

https://www.england.nhs.uk/establishing-medical-examiner-system-nhs/


 
Bereavement Services Manager  
c/o Chesterfield and District Crematorium  
 
Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
the report was prepared. 
 
N/A  
 
Appendices to the report 
Appendix 1 Annual Emission Testing Summary  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 
 

Page 12



 
 

 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



For Publication 
 

Bereavement Services Risk Register 2023/24 
 

Meeting: 
 

Chesterfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 

Date:  
 

20 March 2023  

For publication 
 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 To annually inform Members of the high level risks to Chesterfield and District 

Crematorium and the actions taken to manage and mitigate against each risk.   
 

1.2 It is a requirement of Chesterfield Borough, Bolsover and North East Derbyshire 
District Council’s Internal Audit Consortium that the Risk Register is reviewed 
and reported to this Committee annually.  
 

1.3 The Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 places a legal duty on employers to 
ensure, so far as reasonably practicable, the health, safety, and welfare of 
employees, and to ensure that employees and others are kept safe.  
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 It is recommended that Risk Register for 2023/24, attached at Appendix 1,  
is approved. 
 

3.0 Reason for Recommendations 
 

3.1 To ensure Members are properly informed of the high-level risks to the 
Crematorium and approve the management and control of those risks. 
 

4.0 Higher Likelihood of Risks Occurring During 2023/24  
 

4.1 Where the Authority has control over containing risks, the likelihood of 
occurrence is generally very low.   

 
4.2 This part of the report highlights, for Members, any risks that are more likely 

to occur over the coming year and the reason why.  
 
Risk – Loss of Business - due to the approval of plans for a new crematorium 
to be built within the constituent area.   
 
Risk – Loss of Business – should death rates may fall after Excess Deaths in 
recent years.   

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
Risk – Loss of Business – due to the increase in demand for Direct Cremation 
Services.  
 
Risk – National Factor – Competition and Markets Authority may introduce 
further measures following recent investigation into the Funeral Sector, one of 
which may be price capping.  
 

5.0 Additional Risk 
 
5.1 For 2023/24, an additional Risk has been added around Ageing Workforce,  

Loss of Talent and Succession Planning.  This is not a short term risk,  
rather medium (next 3-5 years).   

 
 
Document information 


[...]
ervices 
Manager  

Ongoing  

12 Risk to Building, 
Equipment and 
Visitors other 
than Fire   

Legionella Testing Programme 
in Place  
 
Asbestos Survey  
 
Electrical Testing  
 
Lightening Protection System  
 
Service and Maintenance 
Agreements in place 
 

Critical / Low  Critical/ Low  Incidents 
Reported and 
Investigated   

Annual  Bereavement 
Services 
Manager  

Ongoing  

P
age 24



Risk Evaluation 
(impact v likelihood) Ref Description Current Controls 

Residual 
 

Target 
 

Containment 
Actions 

Proposed 
Monitoring 

arrangements Responsibility By When 

Maintain Cremator Repairs 
Financial Reserve to adequate 
level  
 
Regulate contents of coffins 
through Funeral Director 
Registration and Declaration 
Scheme  
 
CCTV and Intruder Alarm 
Systems in place 

13 Ageing 
Workforce, Loss 
of Talent and 
Succession 
Planning  

Staff Development  
 
Performance Development  
 
 

High/Critical  High/Margina
l  

Introduction of 
Apprentiships  

   

 
 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



For Publication 
 

Revision of Crematorium Regulations  
 

Meeting: 
 

Chesterfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee  

Date:  
 

27 March 2023  

For publication  
 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 To seek the approval of Members for Stakeholder Consultation prior to the 

adoption of revised regulations for the management of the crematorium. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the draft Regulations for Management of the Chesterfield and District 
Crematorium as detailed in Appendix 1 be adopted for wider consultation.  
 

2.2 That a further report, incorporating regulations redrafted in light of 
consultation responses, be presented to a future meeting of the Joint 
Committee.  
 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 
 

3.1 To ensure that the Regulations for Management of Chesterfield and District 
Crematorium are accurate, up to date and fit for the purpose of providing 
clear guidance to Funeral Directors, Stakeholders, Staff and the Bereaved. 

 
3.2 To consult with our Stakeholders (Funeral Directors, Ministers and  

Celebrants) which may improve outcomes whilst building relationships, 
satisfaction and engagement.   
 

3.3 To enable the Manager and Crematorium Staff to inform, advise and enforce 
using Regulations that are current and accurate. 
 

4.0 Report details 
 

4.1 Chesterfield Borough Council, North East Derbyshire District Council and 
Bolsover District Council (the constituent authorities) are burial authorities by 
virtue of the provisions of the Local Government Act 1972. Under the terms of 
the Agreement between the constituent authorities, all of the powers of the 
authorities with reference to the provision and maintenance of crematoria have 
been delegated to the Joint Committee.   The Joint Committee has exercised 
its discretionary powers under the Cremation Acts 1902 and 1952 to provide 
and operate a crematorium. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 
4.2  The Chesterfield and District Crematorium was opened in November 1959.  The 

Joint Committee adopted the first Rules of Management on 2 July 1982, and 
published them in a leaflet, the text of which is reproduced at Appendix 2. 

 
4.3 The first and only comprehensive review of those regulations (Rules of 

Management) took place in 2004/2005 and the existing Regulations were 
published in 2007. 

 
4.4 The Regulations, published in 2007 are now outdated.  Whilst the proposed 

draft Regulations do not incorporate considerable radical alterations, it is the 
Manager’s view that the amount of outdated information warrants a review and 
revision.   

 
4.5 A summary of the key alterations contained within the draft regulations are 

listed below; 
 

I. HOURS OF OPENING 
 
 Alterations to Hours of opening to reflect that the Office no longer closes  
at lunchtime and alteration to weekend opening times that better suit the needs 
of service users.  
 
II. ADMISSION OF VISITORS 

 
Under 9. ANIMALS – to clarify
[...]
 – Climate change 

 
6.1 The Regulations confirm the materials that may or may not be included within 

the construction of the coffin and it’s contents which in turn reduce the 
likelihood of harmful emissions. 
 
The Regulations also take into account advice for memorials and removal of 
plastics.   
 
The Regulations also take into account provision for cycle storage and 
therefore cycle friendly, promoting green travel.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Buildings
(↓↑ 0)

Business
(+4)

Energy
(↓↑ 0)

Influence
(+3)

Internal 
Resources

(↓↑ 0)

Land use
(↓↑ 0)

Goods & 
Services

(+1)

Transport
(+1)

Waste
(+1)

Adaptation
(↓↑ 0)

+10

Chesterfield Borough Council has committed to being a 
carbon neutral organisation by 2030 (6 years and 9 months 

Generated 
16/03/23 

v1.36

Preview

Page 29



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7.0 Implications for consideration – Equality and diversity 
 

7.1 The Regulations include clarification on Assistance Dogs and confirm that the 
Chapel is available to all Religions and none.   
 

Document information 
 

Report author 
 
BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER  
C/O CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM 
 
Appendices to the report 
Appendix 1 DRAFT REGULATIONS  
Appendix 2 1982 RULES OF MANAGEMENT  
 

 
 

Page 30



 1                                                                                 16/03/23 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 

CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 
 

CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT CREMATORIUM 
 
 

Regulations 
 

Made by the Chesterfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee (hereinafter called ‘the Joint Committee’) in exercise of the 
powers and duties conferred upon them by the Local Government Act 1972, the Cremation Act 1902 and the Births and Deaths 
Registration Act 1926, and of all other powers and duties regarding the management, regulation and control of the Chesterfield 
and District Crematorium, provided by them. 

 
INTERPRETATION 
1. In these Regulations, unless the context otherwise required, the words
[...]
whichever designated entrance is used. 

Page 48



 
     

 
BUDGET MONITORING PERIOD 10 

 
 
 

MEETING: CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT 
CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 27th March 2023 
 
REPORT BY: BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER 
 CLERK & TREASURER 
 
 
FOR PUBLICATION: 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC REPORTS: 
 
TITLE: Budget Monitoring Report Period 10 
  
LOCATION: Accountancy Section 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report the budget monitoring position as at the end of January 

2023. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
3.0 PERIOD 10 BUDGET MONITORING 
 
3.1 The original budget was approved on the 13th December 2021 and 

revised at the 19th December 2022 meeting.  
There is currently a favourable profiled variance of £127,263.  
Details of the variances from budgets are shown below: 
 
➢ Employee costs are overspent by £7,271 as follows: 
▪ Normal staffing budgets are overspent by £7,636 due to 

additional overtime having to be worked due to the excess 
number of deaths and cover for sickness and training 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



▪ Minor items - £365 underspend 
 

➢ Premises costs are underspent by £59,247 due to: 
▪ Service improvement plan is underspent by £31,925 (i.e. 

improvements/repairs to the pond area & entrance etc). It is 
unlikely that the major projects will be commenced this 
financial year. An update will be provided at year-end but 
carry forwards may be necessary 

▪ General routine repairs – underspend £15,732 
▪ Cremator repairs - underspend £6,862 due to the fact that so 

far this year it has not been necessary to carry out any major 
repairs outside the routine maintenance contract. 

▪ General grounds maintenance – overspend of £1,424 
▪ Trees & shrubs – underspend £2,047 
▪ Utilities – underspend of £3,872 mainly on electricity due a 

significant refund of £3k relating to the solar panel smart 
export guarantee. Up to the end January the electricity had 
only been invoiced up to the end of June 2022. However, in 
February £15.5k of invoices were paid to bring invoicing up to 
date and leave the budget in a similar position 

▪ Minor miscellaneous items – underspend £233. 
 

➢ Transport costs are underspent by £1,550, mainly on fuel for 
machinery and mileage payments. 
 

➢ Supplies & Services underspent by £12,065 as follows: 
▪ Medical Referee Fees – underspent by £578 
▪ There has been an underspend of £4,685 on the purchasing 

of memorials 
▪ General Supplies & Services – underspend of £6,802, part of 

which is to fund a climate change project. 
 

➢ Contracted Services are underspent by £119. 
 

➢ Income is higher than expected by £61,553 due to: 
▪ Cremation fees (inc. Medical Referees & Mercury Abatement) 

– over profile by £57,897 due to a higher number of 
cremations 

▪ CAMEO - £647 more received than budgeted for. 
▪ All Memorial Income – £3,804 more than budgeted. 
▪ Other Income – under profile by £795. 

 
3.2 In conclusion at this stage it is anticipated that the outturn for the 

year will be in line with the revised budget forecast. 
 

Page 50



3.3 There are three outstanding capital schemes included in the 
2022/23 budget (chapel air conditioning, crematory ventilation and 
car parking lighting & CCTV). Presently all three schemes are being 
prepared for tender therefore it is likely that these schemes will not 
now commence until next financial year. 

 
4.0 Other Matters 
 
4.1 Since the last Joint Board meeting the triennial actuarial valuation of 

the Crematorium pension scheme dated 31/03/2022 has been 
received. Overall, since the last valuation in 2019 the scheme has 
moved from a fund deficit of £163m to a small surplus of £3m. In 
order to try and maintain this fully funded position until the next 
valuation the ongoing employer contribution rate for future benefit 
accrual is to increase from 18.8% to 20.7% from 1st April 2023. 
However, the past service contribution (benefits already accrued) is 
to reduce from £29k/annum to £24k. The overall effect of these 
changes is to add approximately £1k/annum to the staffing budgets 
approved by the Joint Board in December. 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
5.1 That the report be noted. 
 
6.0 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 To keep the Joint Committee informed about the financial 

performance of the Crematorium. 
 
 
 
 

Decision information 
 
Key decision number  
Wards affected All 
Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

To provide value for money 
services 

 
Document information 
 
Report author Contact number/email 
David Corker 
 

01246 936279 
david.corker@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents Page 51



These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared. 
 
This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years. 
 
Annexes to the report 
  
  
  
  
  
  
Form to return to Democratic Services with report (will be 

removed before publication) 
 

Officers/members consulted on the report 

Chief Executive (WBR) ☐ 
Monitoring officer ☐ 
Chief finance officer ☐ 
Policy manager ☐ 
Human resources manager ☐ 
Cabinet member portfolio holder (and consultee 
cabinet member if applicable)  

☐ 

Comments from Cabinet Member (if applicable) 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	Please ask for Graham Ibberson
	Direct Line: 01246 34 5229
	Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

	3 Minutes of the Joint Crematorium Committee held on 19 December, 2022
	4 Bereavement Services Manager's Report
	5 Bereavement Services Risk Register Report
	Appendix 1 for Bereavement Services Risk Register Report

	6 Review of Crematorium Regulations
	Appendix 1 Draft Regulations With Amendments
	CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT CREMATORIUM
	Regulations
	INTERPRETATION

	STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS
	OFFENCES
	21. The provision of cremation facilities is a statutory responsibility and as such governed by Acts, Regulations and Codes of Practice. As such any persons knowingly in beach of these requirements may be liable to prosecution.
	CLOTHING
	LINING OF THE COFFIN
	MEMORIALS

	AMENDMENTS



	Appendix 2 1982 Rules of Management
	CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT CREMATORIUM
	Regulations
	In these Regulations:-

	THE CREMATORIUM – STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS
	OFFICE
	CREMATORIUM CHAPEL
	CREMATION AND CREMATED REMAINS
	ROOM OF REMEMBRANCE AND CREMATORIUM GARDENS
	FUNERAL DIRECTORS


	Code of Cremation Practice for Inclusion at the End of the Regulations

	7 Budget Monitoring Report - Period 10
	BUDGET MONITORING PERIOD 10




Minutes of the meeting


 27.03.23 
1 

 
 

CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27th March, 2023 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Powell  (Chair) 
 
Councillors Blank 

Holmes 
J Innes 
Mannion-Brunt 

Councillors Holmes 
Blank 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

20    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  
  

21    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ludlow, Kenyon, Dooley and 
Watson. 
  
  

22    MINUTES OF THE JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE HELD ON 19 
DECEMBER, 2022  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes of the Chesterfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee on 19 
December, 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
  
  

23    BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER'S REPORT  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager submitted a report on matters relating to the 
operation of the Crematorium. 
  
Information on cremation totals and comparisons with national and regional data from 
2019 to 2022/3 was provided in Section 2 of the officer’s report. 
  



 27.03.23 
2 

 
 
The officer’s report also provided an update on the annual air emissions monitoring 
report in January.  A summary of the report was attached at Appendix 1. 
  
It was noted that the 2023 Service of Remembrance and Open Day would take place 
on Sunday 11th June. This would be the first event since before the Covid Pandemic 
and significant interest was expected, which may lead to another event being planned 
in September 2023.  The Open Day was an opportunity to look behind the scenes at 
the workings of the Crematorium which may dispel any worries or myths about the 
cremation process. It was also an opportunity to ask questions about the funeral 
process in general, search historical records, discuss options for the disposal of 
cremated remains or how to commemorate a loved one.  
  
The report also provided details around the introduction of the Medical Examiner 
Scheme.  Currently the Medical Referee visits the crematorium to inspect and 
scrutinise all the official medical certified documentation regarding the deceased.  The 
Ministry of Justice has confirmed that it was the Government’s intention to work 
towards implementing the statutory Medical Examiner system from April 2023.  
Medical Examiners will be employed by NHS Trusts and Foundation Trusts and once 
the Medical Examiner Scheme was fully operational, it would replace the Medical 
Referee at the Crematorium. From this point, there would no longer be a Medical 
Referee Fee to pay and £21.00 should be deducted from the Cremation Fee.  
  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the report be noted.  
  
REASON FOR DECISION –  
  
To keep Members updated on the day-to-day operation of the Service. 
  
  
  

24    BEREAVEMENT SERVICES RISK REGISTER REPORT  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager submitted a report which informed Members of 
the high-level risks to Chesterfield and District Crematorium and the actions taken to 
manage and mitigate against each risk.  The Risk Register for 2023/24 was attached 
at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
  
It was noted that where the Authority had control over containing risks, the likelihood 
of occurrence was generally very low and part of the report highlighted, for Members, 
any risks that were more likely to occur over the coming year and the reason why, 
namely; 
  

        Risk – Loss of Business - due to the approval of plans for a new crematorium 
to be built within the constituent area. 

        Risk – Loss of Business – should death rates fall after Excess Deaths in recent 
years. 



 27.03.23 
3 

 
 

        Risk – Loss of Business – due to the increase in demand for Direct Cremation 
Services. 

        Risk – National Factor – Competition and Markets Authority may introduce 
further measures following recent investigation into the Funeral Sector, one of 
which may be price capping 

  
For 2023/24, an additional Risk had been added around Ageing Workforce, Loss of 
Talent and Succession Planning. This was a medium-term risk (next 3-5 years). 
  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Risk Register for 2023/24, as attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, 
be approved.  
  
REASON FOR DECISION –  
  
To ensure Members are properly informed of the high-level risks to the Crematorium 
and approve the management and control of those risks. 
  
  
  

25    REVIEW OF CREMATORIUM REGULATIONS  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager presented a report to seek the approval of 
Members for Stakeholder Consultation prior to the adoption of revised regulations for 
the management of the crematorium. 
The draft Regulations for Management of the Chesterfield and District Crematorium 
were detailed in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
  
The Chesterfield and District Crematorium was opened in November 1959. The Joint 
Committee adopted the first Rules of Management on 2 July 1982, and published 
them in a leaflet, the text of which was reproduced at Appendix 2 of the officer’s 
report. 
  
A summary of the key alterations contained within the draft regulations were listed in 
the officer’s report. 
  
It was noted that whilst Members could decide not to review the regulations, the 
Regulations had been static for 16 years and these had led to confusion at times. 
  
Climate change considerations included confirming the materials that may or may not 
be included within the construction of the coffin and it’s contents, which in turn 
reduced the likelihood of harmful emissions.  The Regulations had also taken into 
account advice for memorials and removal of plastics, and provision for cycle storage, 
promoting green travel. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  



 27.03.23 
4 

 
 

1.   That the draft Regulations for Management of the Chesterfield and District 
Crematorium be adopted for wider consultation, as detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the officer’s report. 

  
2.    That a further report, incorporating regulations redrafted in light of 

consultation responses, be presented to a future meeting of the Joint 
Committee. 

  

  
REASONS FOR DECISIONS - 
  

1.  To ensure that Regulations for Management of Chesterfield and District 
Crematorium are accurate, up to date and fit for the purpose of providing clear 
guidance to Funeral Directors, Stakeholders, Staff and the Bereaved. 
  

2.  To consult with our Stakeholders (Funeral Directors, Ministers and Celebrants) 
which may improve outcomes whilst building relationships, satisfaction and 
engagement. 

  
3.  To enable the Manager and Crematorium Staff to inform, advise and enforce 

using Regulations that are current and accurate.    
  
  
  

26    BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - PERIOD 10  
 
The Senior Accounting Technician presented a report to the committee which 
provided the budget monitoring position as at the end of January 2023. 
  
The original budget was approved on 13 December 2021 and revised at the 19 
December 2022 committee.  There was currently a favourable  profiled variance of 
£127,263. Details of the variances from budgets were shown in the officer’s report. 
  
It was anticipated that the outturn for the year would be in line with the revised budget 
forecast. 
  
Following the last Joint Board meeting the triennial actuarial valuation of the 
Crematorium pension scheme dated 31/03/2022 had been received. Overall, since the 
last valuation in 2019 the scheme has moved from a fund deficit of £163m to a small 
surplus of £3m. In order to try and maintain this fully funded position until the next 
valuation the ongoing employer contribution rate for future benefit accrual was to 
increase from 18.8% to 20.7% from 1st April 2023. However, the past service 
contribution (benefits already accrued) was to reduce from £29k/annum to £24k. The 
overall effect of these changes was to add approximately £1k/annum to the staffing 
budgets approved by the Joint Board in December. 
  



 27.03.23 
5 

 
 
It was noted that the server on which the BACAS system sits would no longer be 
supported so the Bereavement Services Manager & ICT would be reviewing options 
for 2023/24 and there could be financial implications to this. 
  
  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the report be noted. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION –  

  
To keep the Joint Committee informed about the financial performance of the 
Crematorium. 
  
  
 
 
 


